



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DAVID STEVENSON,)	
Defendant Below,)	
Appellant,)	No. 287, 2014
)	On Appeal from the
v.)	Superior Court of the
STATE OF DELAWARE,)	State of Delaware in and
Plaintiff Below,)	for New Castle County
Appellee.)	

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

APPELLANT'S (CORRECTED) AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

Herbert W. Mondros, (#3308)
Margolis Edelstein
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 888-1112

Shawn Nolan (*pro hac vice*)
Claudia Van Wyk (*pro hac vice*)
Federal Community Defender
Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Suite 545 West-Curtis Building
601 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, Pam 19106
(215) 928-0520

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT CONCERNING CITATIONS AND FORM.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Procedural History.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
LEGAL STANDARD FOR INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE CLAIMS.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Judge Who Presided Over the 1996 Guilt-Or-Innocence Phase was Biased and Deprived Petitioner of His Right to a Fair Trial.....	13
A. Introduction	14
B. The Trial Judge’s Bias Deprived Mr. Stevenson of Due Process at the Guilt Phase, and Created an Appearance of Partiality.	16
C. The Judge’s Bias Prejudiced Petitioner.....	21
D. Trial Counsel Ineffectively Failed to Move for Recusal.....	23
1. Deficient Performance	23
2. Prejudice.....	24
E. Counsel Rendered Ineffective Assistance in the Post-Conviction Appeal of the Recusal Issue.	25
1. Failure to Argue Structural Error	26
2. Failure to Establish Prejudice	27
F. The Lower Court Misapplied Procedural Bars of Rules 61(i)(2) and 61(i)(4).	29
1. The Court Erroneously Applied the 61(i)(2) Bar.	29
2. The Lower Court Misapplied the Rule 61(i)(4) Bar.....	32

II. Appellant was Denied the Effective Assistance of Counsel at the 1996 Trial.	34
III. The 1996 Jury Instructions Deprived Appellant of His Constitutional Right to a Fair Jury and to Due Process.....	41
IV. Improper Prosecutorial Remarks Deprived Appellant of a Fair Trial.	45
V. Appellant Should be Resentenced to Life Imprisonment Without the Possibility of Parole.	49
CONCLUSION	50
Opinion Denying Rule 61 Relief, April 30, 2014.....	O-1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT CONCERNING CITATIONS AND FORM

Citations preceded by “A” refer to the Appendix, and citations preceded by “O” refer to the Opinion denying Rule 61 relief, which is attached at the end of this brief. Volumes I-VIII of the Appendix were filed with the Initial Brief on October 27, 2014. Volume IX is submitted with this Amended Brief and is paginated consecutively with the first eight volumes. Mr. Stevenson is referred to by name or as the Appellant. Citations preceded by “*Stevenson-*” refer to Mr. Stevenson’s opinions and orders:

Stevenson-1 refers to *State v. Manley and Stevenson*, 1997 Del. Super. Lexis 5, Nos. 9511007022, 9511006992 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 10, 1997), A-1012.

Stevenson-2 refers to *Stevenson v. State*, 709 A.2d 619 (Del. 1998), A-1117.

Stevenson-3 refers to *State v. Stevenson*, 1999 Del. Super. Lexis 118, No. 9511006992 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 8, 1999), A-1141.

Stevenson-4 refers to *Stevenson v. State, Manley v. State*, 782 A.2d 249 (Del. 2001), A-1265.

Stevenson-5 refers to *State v. Manley, State v. Stevenson*, 2003 WL 23511875, Nos. IN95-11-1047-1049, IN95-12-0687-0689 (Del. Super. Ct. October 2, 2003), A-1326.

Stevenson-6 refers to *State v. Stevenson*, 2004 Del. Super. Lexis 341, Nos. IN95-11-1047-1049, IN95-12-0687-0689 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 18, 2004), A-1433.

Stevenson-7 refers to *Stevenson v. State*, 846 A.2d 239 (Del. 2004), A-1418.

Stevenson-8 refers to *State v. Stevenson*, Sentencing Decision (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 3, 2006), A-2289.

Stevenson-9 refers to *Stevenson v. State*, 918 A.2d 321 (Del. 2007), A-2441.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	16
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	42
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	16
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	39
<i>Harding v. Davis</i> , 878 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014)	37
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	15, 16, 31
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	39
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212 (1971)	16
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acq. Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	20
<i>Marshall v. Cathel</i> , 428 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Mason v. Hanks</i> , 97 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Matter of Jafree</i> , 741 F.2d 133 (7th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Mayo v. Henderson</i> , 13 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Miller v. Dormire</i> , 310 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Moody v. Simmons</i> , 858 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Murray v. Scott</i> , 253 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>McKernan v. Superintendent, No. 14-4506</i> , 2017 WL 765793 (3d Cir. Feb. 28, 2017)	23
<i>Payne v. Stansberry</i> , 760 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Planned Parenthood, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D. Haw. 1998)	25
<i>Polsky v. Patton</i> , 890 F.2d 647 (3d Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , No. 16-6316, ___ U.S. ___, 2017 WL 855913 at *1 (Mar. 6, 2017)	16
<i>Showers v. Beard</i> , 635 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2011)	27

<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	11, 24
<i>Stevenson v. Delaware</i> , 525 U.S. 967 (1998)	1
<i>Stevenson v. Delaware</i> , 550 U.S. 971 (2007)	3, 7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, 23, 35
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488 (1974)	16
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	29
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 53 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 983 F.2d 144 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 878 F.2d 702 (3d Cir. 1989)	43
<i>United States v. Mannino</i> , 212 F.3d 835 (3d Cir. 2000)	11, 24
<i>United States v. McIlwain</i> , 66 M.J. 312 (C.A.A.F. 2008)	19
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	17
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	17, 18

State Cases

<i>Acosta v. State</i> , 417 A.2d 373 (Del. 1980)	39
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 588 A.2d 1121 (Del. 1991)	8, 29
<i>Boatson v. State</i> , 457 A.2d 738 (Del. 1983)	43
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 559 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1989)	20
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003)	17
<i>Brokenbrough v. State</i> , 522 A.2d 851 (Del. 1987)	42
<i>Claudio v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 1278 (Del. 1991)	38
<i>Cupon v. State</i> , 833 So. 2d 302 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	12
<i>Dunn v. Cook</i> , 791 P.2d 873 (Utah 1990)	12, 26
<i>Eley v. State</i> , 11 A.3d 226 (Del. 2016)	43
<i>Gattis v. State</i> , 955 A.2d 1276 (Del. 2008)	13
<i>Goines v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	22, 23
<i>Govan v. State</i> , 655 A.2d 307 (Del. 1984)	43
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del. 1981)	42

<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 659 A.2d 228 (Del. 1994)	20
<i>Ketchum v. State</i> , 567 A.2d 422 (Del. 1989)	20
<i>Los v. Los</i> , 595 A.2d 381 (Del. 1991)	15, 17, 20, 21
<i>Louis v. State</i> , 2008 WL 601630 (Del. Super. Ct. 2008)	30
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996)	20
<i>Manley v. State</i> , 918 A.2d 321 (Del. 2007)	4
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 224 A.2d 592 (Del. 1966)	39
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 732 A.2d 845 (Del. 1999)	39
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 80 A.3d 935 (Del. 2013)	11
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 750 N.E.2d 403 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)	22
<i>Probst v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 114 (Del. 1988)	39
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016)	45
<i>State v. Charbonneau</i> , No. 0207003810, 2006 WL 2588151 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 8, 2005)	17
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 562 S.E.2d 609 (S.C. 2002)	12, 26
<i>Parenteau v. Jacobson</i> , 586 N.E.2d 15 (Mass. 1992)	18, 19
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 482 A.2d 727 (Del. 1984)	43
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 496 A.2d 997 (Del. 1985)	20
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 811 (Del. 2013)	11, 12, 25
<i>Powell v. State</i> , ___ A.3d ___, No. 310, 296, 2016 WL 7243546 (Del. Dec. 15, 2016)	45
<i>State v. Anker</i> , 2005 WL 823750 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 4, 2005)	20
<i>St. Louis v. State</i> , 2008 WL 601630 (Del. Super. 2008)	9
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , No. CR.A, 1997 Del. Super. LEXIS 5 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 10, 1997)	29
<i>State v. Garden</i> , No. 9912015068, 2011 WL 1887110 (Del. Super. Ct. May 16, 2011)	12
<i>State v. Manley</i> , No. 9511007022, 2004 Del. Super. LEXIS 341 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 18, 2004)	4

<i>Webster v. State</i> , 604 A.2d 1364 (Del. 1992)	9, 13, 14
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 972 (Del. 2014)	30
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 12 A.3d 1115 (Del. 2010)	9, 13
<i>Younger v. State</i> , 580 A.2d 552 (Del. 1990)	8, 9
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 846 A.2d 239 (Del. 2004)	4
<i>State v. Manley</i> , 1997 Del. Super. LEXIS 5 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 10, 1997)	3
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 990 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 2008)	22
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 782 A.2d 249 (Del. 2001)	3
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 1999 Del. Super. LEXIS 118 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 8, 1999)	3
<i>State v. Sawyer</i> , 305 P.3d 608 (Kan. 2013)	19
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 709 A.2d 619 (Del. 1998)	3
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 803 A.2d 927 (Del. 2002)	43
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 934 A.2d 901 (Del. 2007)	17
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 362 (Del. 2011)	13

Other

U.S. Const. amend. V, VI, XIV	11
Del. Const. §§ 1, 4, 7	11, 30, 32
